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any single business. Otherwi,.,p difficult and troublesome ques­
tions often might arise as to liability or non-liability dependent 
upon classification of employees and scope of their duties. Litiga­
tion as to the line of demarcation between those protected by the 
act and those not entitled to its benefits would be almost in­
p\'itable. Instead of being simple, plain and prompt in its opera­
tion, such division of insurance would promote complications, 
doubts and dela~'s.' 

'Yhile I do not m1<lt'rtake to say that nn employer engaged in two 
separate and distinct lines of business, one of which is hazardous and 
the other non-hazardous (where the employees are entirely separate and 
the business separately ("onducted) would be liable to all his employees 
it is m~- opinion that where the employers are engaged in conducting a 
single enterprise such as a mercantile establishment, or such as the 
Yalier-~lolltalla Land & 'Vater Co. all of the employees should be in­
cluded in the payroll where any of them are engaged in hazardous oc-. 
cupation. 

There may be some question as to whether handling meat in the 
meat shop is a, hazardous occupation. However, they would seemingly 
be included under class 6 of section 2990, R. C. M. 1921, which designates 
work in food stuffs, fruits, edible oils or vegetables, not otherwise classi­
fied, as among the occupations covered by the act. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

Counties - Officers - New Counties - School Districts­
Superintendent of Schools-Appeals. 

Upon the creation of a new county the officers of the old 
county retain jurisdiction of the territory included within the 
new until it has been fully created. 

An appeal from a decision of a county superintendent upon 
a question of the creation of a school district in territory in­
cluded within a new county must be taken to the board of county 
commissioners of the old county until such time as the new 
county is fully created notwithstanding that the county com­
missioners of the new county take office immediately upon the 
filing of the certificate declaring the result of the election. 

Miss Amanda O. Swift, 
Superintendent-elect, Petroleum County, 

Lewistown, Montana. 

~ly dear Miss Swift: 

December 31, 1924. 

You have requested an opinion relative to the right of the county 
commissioners of the newly created county of Petroleum to take up an 
appeal from the county superintendent on a division of a district, where 
it is desired to take an appeal. 
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This county was created by an election held November 4th. rnder 
the statute a newly created county is not entitled to function until ninety 
days after the filing of the certificate declaring the result of the election 
and designating and declaring the persons elected for the several county 
offices. 

The officers of an old county continue to exercise the functions of 
office over the territory included in a new county until the complete 
organization of the new county. (15 C. J. 405.) 

It is true that the board of county commissioners assumes its office 
and is given authority to proceed to procure supplies and a suitable place 
for the county government but the enumeration of these powers would 
be exclusive of its exercise of any others until the county is fully organ­
ized. (Clark v. Goss, 12 Tex. 531.) 

It follows that the county commissioners of the new county have 
no authority to pass upon the appeal from the county superintendent of 
Fergus county; the appeal' lies to the county commissioners of Fergus 
county who still exercise jurisdiction over the territory included in the 
new county of Petroleum until that county is fully created and conse­
quently OWl' the division of this school district. 

Yery truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

New Counties-Counties-Senate-Contests-Office - Lake 
Oounty. 

Under the facts stated in the opinion, the question of which 
of two contestants is entitled to a seat in the state senate as the 
senator from Lake county is one for the senate to decide. 

Senate Committee on Privileges and Elpctions. January 14, 1925. 
Senate Chamber, State Capitol Building. 

Helena, Montana. 

Gentlemen: 

You have submitted to me Senate Resolution Xo. 1 relating to the 
contest now pending before the senate over the seat of the senator from 
Lake county and have requested my opinion relative thereto. 

The situation which calls up this contest is briefly as follows: 

Lake count~· was created at a special election held for that purpose 
on April 30th, 1923, at which election county officers, including a state 
senator, were elected. The senator elected, Hon. J. H. Lyle, appeared, 
presented his credentials and was seated by the senate at the extraor­
dinary session of the eighteenth assembly in January, 1924. 

At the primary election of August 26, 1924. Senator Lyle was a candi­
date, although under protest, for the nomination of his party and was 
successful. At the general election of November 4, 1924, the nominee of 
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